



SPARTAN GEAR

LOCHOS 2 RGB

WIRED MECHANICAL TENKEYLESS
GAMING KEYBOARD

USER MANUAL

Please read carefully
before using

SPARTAN GEAR

LOCHOS 2 RGB

WIRED MECHANICAL TENKEYLESS
GAMING KEYBOARD

USER MANUAL 04

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ 05

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 06

MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR 07

MANUALE UTENTE 08

РЪКОВОДСТВО НА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 09

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE 10



SPARTAN GEAR

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Supports: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- Keyboard size: 353x130x34mm
- Operating Voltage: 5V
- Operating current: <250mA
- Operating Life: ≥20 million times
- Operating Temperature: 0°C~45°C

KEY FUNCTIONS

- 1 Keyboard backlight adjustment button with total 18 different LED modes
- 2 Keyboard backlight brightness adjustment:
 - FN+ (↑↓) for backlight brightness adjustment
 - FN+ (←→) for backlight speed adjustment
 - FN+ ~ for custom light effect
 - FN+ PrtSc to change the direction of the light effect
- 3 Supports Win lock function, FN+WIN to lock Windows. Repeat to unlock.
- 4 Multi-media Keys (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: My music

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Mute

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Pre-track

Fn+F7: Play/Pause

Fn+F8: Next Track

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Web/Home

Fn+F11: Lock keys

Fn+F12: Calculator

Fn+ScrLk: LED light off

Fn+ESC: Return to default mode

ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ

Υποστηρίζει: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

- ▢ Μέγεθος πληκτρολογίου: 353x130x34mm
- ▢ Τάση λειτουργίας: 5V
- ▢ Ρεύμα λειτουργίας: <250mA
- ▢ Διάρκεια ζωής: ≥ 20 εκατομμύρια χρήσεις
- ▢ Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 0°C~45°C

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ

- 1 Κουμπί ρύθμισης του οπίσθιου φωτισμού του πληκτρολογίου με συνολικά 18 διαφορετικές λειτουργίες LED
- 2 Ρύθμιση φωτεινότητας οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου:
 - ▢ FN+ (↑↓) για ρύθμιση της φωτεινότητας του οπίσθιου φωτισμού
 - ▢ FN+ (←→) για ρύθμιση της ταχύτητας του οπίσθιου φωτισμού
 - ▢ FN+ ~ για προσαρμοσμένο εφέ φωτισμού
 - ▢ FN+ PrtSc για να αλλάξετε την κατεύθυνση του φωτεινού εφέ
- 3 Υποστηρίζει τη λειτουργία Win lock, FN+WIN για να κλειδώσετε τα Windows. Επαναλάβετε για να ξεκλειδώσετε.
- 4 Πλήκτρα πολυμέσων (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Η μουσική μου

Fn+F2: Μείωση έντασης

Fn+F3: Αύξηση έντασης

Fn+F4: Σίγαση

Fn+F5: Διακοπή

Fn+F6: Προηγούμενο κομμάτι

Fn+F7: Αναπαραγωγή/Παύση

Fn+F8: Επόμενο κομμάτι

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Πρόγραμμα πλοήγησης / Αρχική σελίδα

Fn+F11: Πλήκτρα κλειδώματος

Fn+F12: Αριθμομηχανή

Fn+ScrLk: Σβήσιμο λυχνιών LED

Fn+ESC: Επιστροφή στην προεπιλεγμένη λειτουργία

UNTERSTÜTZTE BETRIEBSSYSTEME

Unterstützt: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

TECHNISCHE DATEN

- ▢ Abmessung Tastatur: 353x130x34mm
- ▢ Betriebsspannung: 5V
- ▢ Betriebsstrom: <250mA
- ▢ Lebensdauer: ≥20 Millionen Tastenanschläge
- ▢ Betriebstemperatur: 0°C~45°C

FUNKTIONEN DER TASTEN

- 1 Taste zum Anpassen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung mit insgesamt 18 verschiedene LED – Beleuchtungsmodi
- 2 Taste zum Anpassen der Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung
 - ▢ FN+ (↑↓) zum Anpassen der Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung
 - ▢ FN+ (←→) zum Anpassen der Geschwindigkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung
 - ▢ FN+ ~ für benutzerdefinierten Beleuchtungsmodus
 - ▢ FN+ PrtSc um die Richtung der Beleuchtung zu wechseln
- 3 Unterstützt die Win lock - Funktion, FN+WIN, die die Windows - Taste sperrt. Drücke wieder zu entsperren.
- 4 Funktionstasten (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Meine Musik

Fn+F2: Lautstärke-

Fn+F3: Lautstärke+

Fn+F4: Ton aus

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Vorheriger Titel

Fn+F7: Play/Pause

Fn+F8: Nächster Titel

Fn+F9: E-Mail

Fn+F10: Internet/Startseite

Fn+F11: Tasten sperren

Fn+F12: Rechner

Fn+ScrLk: LED – Beleuchtung aus

Fn+ESC: Wechseln in den Standardmodus

CONFIGURATION DU SYSTÈME

Apte pour: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Taille du clavier : 353x130x34mm
- Tension de fonctionnement : 5V
- Courant de fonctionnement : <250mA
- Durée de vie : ≥20 millions de fois
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C~45°C

FONCTIONS DES TOUCHES

- 1 Bouton de réglage du rétroéclairage du clavier avec un total de 18 modes LED différents.
- 2 Réglage de la luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier:
 - FN+ (↑↓) pour le réglage de la luminosité du rétroéclairage
 - FN+ (←→) pour le réglage de la vitesse du rétroéclairage
 - FN+ ~ pour un effet lumineux personnalisé
 - FN+ PrtSc pour changer la direction de l'effet lumineux
- 3 Avec fonction de Win lock, FN+WIN pour verrouiller Windows. Répéter pour déverrouiller.
- 4 Touches multimédias (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Ma musique

Fn+F2: Volume-

Fn+F3: Volume+

Fn+F4: Son coupé

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Piste précédente

Fn+F7: Lecture/Pause

Fn+F8: Piste suivante

Fn+F9: Courriel

Fn+F10: Web/Accueil

Fn+F11: Touches de verrouillage

Fn+F12: Calculatrice

Fn+ScrLk: Lumière LED éteinte

Fn+ESC: Retour au mode par défaut

REQUISITI DI SISTEMA

Supporta: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

TECHNISCHE DATEN

- Dimensioni della tastiera: 353x130x34mm
- Tensione di funzionamento: 5V
- Corrente di funzionamento: <250mA
- Vita operativa: ≥20 milioni di cicli
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C~45°C

FUNKTIONEN DER TASTEN

- 1 Pulsante di regolazione della retroilluminazione della tastiera con un totale di 18 diverse modalità LED
- 2 Regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera:
 - FN+ (↑↓) per la regolazione della luminosità della retroilluminazione
 - FN+ (←→) per la regolazione della velocità della retroilluminazione
 - FN+~ per l'effetto luce personalizzato
 - FN+PrtSc per cambiare la direzione dell'effetto luce
- 3 Supporta la funzione Win lock, FN+WIN per bloccare Windows. Repetere per sbloccare.
- 4 Tasti multimediali (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Meine Musik

Fn+F2: Lautstärke-

Fn+F3: Lautstärke+

Fn+F4: Ton aus

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Vorheriger Titel

Fn+F7: Play/Pause

Fn+F8: Nächster Titel

Fn+F9: E-Mail

Fn+F10: Internet/Startseite

Fn+F11: Tasten sperren

Fn+F12: Rechner

Fn+ScrLk: LED – Beleuchtung aus

Fn+ESC: Wechseln in den Standardmodus

СИСТЕМНИ ИЗИСКВАНИЯ

Поддържа: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

- Размери на клавиатурата: 353x130x34mm
- Работно напрежение: 5V
- Работен ток: <250mA
- Експлоатационен живот: ≥20 милиона пъти
- Работна температура: 0°C~45°C

ФУНКЦИИ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ

- 1 Бутон за регулиране на подсветката на клавиатурата с общо 18 различни LED режима
- 2 Регулиране яркостта на подсветката на клавиатурата:
 - FN+ (↑↓) за регулиране на яркостта на подсветката
 - FN+ (←→) за регулиране скоростта на подсветката
 - FN+ ~ за персонализиран светлинен ефект
 - FN+ PrtSc за да промените посоката на светлинния ефект
- 3 Поддържа Win lock функция, FN+WIN за заключване на Windows. Повторете за отключване.
- 4 Мултимедийни клавиши (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Моята музика

Fn+F2: Намаляване на звука -

Fn+F3: Увеличаване на звука +

Fn+F4: Изключване на звука

Fn+F5: Стоп

Fn+F6: Предишен запис

Fn+F7: Пускане/Пауза

Fn+F8: Следващ запис

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Уеб/Начало

Fn+F11: Заключване на клавиатурата

Fn+F12: Калкулатор

Fn+ScrLk: Изключване на LED светлината

Fn+ESC: Връщане на настройките на потребителския режим към стойностите по подразбиране

CERINȚE DE SISTEM

Versiuni acceptate: Windows 8, Windows 10, Windows 11

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

- Dimensiunea tastaturii: 353x130x34mm
- Tensiune de funcționare: 5V
- Curent de funcționare: <250mA
- Durata de funcționare: ≥20 de milioane de ori
- Temperatura de funcționare: 0°C~45°C

FUNCȚIILE TASTELOR

- 1 Buton de reglare a luminii de fundal a tastaturii cu 18 moduri diferite de iluminat cu LED
- 2 Reglarea luminozității luminii de fundal a tastaturii:
 - FN+ (↑↓) pentru reglarea luminozității luminii de fundal
 - FN+ (←→) pentru reglarea vitezei luminii de fundal
 - FN+ ~ pentru efect de lumină personalizat
 - FN+ PrtSc pentru schimbarea direcției efectului de lumină
- 3 Acceptă funcția Win lock, FN+WIN pentru a bloca Windows. Repetați pentru a debloca.
- 4 Taste multi-media (FN+[F1-F12])

Fn+F1: Muzica mea

Fn+F2: Volum-

Fn+F3: Volum+

Fn+F4: Silențios

Fn+F5: Stop

Fn+F6: Piesa anterioară

Fn+F7: Redare/Pauză

Fn+F8: Următoarea piesă

Fn+F9: Email

Fn+F10: Web/Acasă

Fn+F11: Taste de blocare

Fn+F12: Calculator

Fn+ScrLk: Lumina LED stinsă

Fn+ESC: Revenire la modul implicit



SPARTAN GEAR

explore our full range of products at

www.spartangear.eu

Disclaimer: Spartan Gear is an independent brand name and has not been authorized, sponsored or otherwise approved by any manufacturer, company or brand. All trademarks, company and brand names used, are the property of their respective owners; Spartan Gear (and Enarxis Dynamic Media Ltd.) disclaims any ownership of such Registered Trademarks & brand names as well as any association with them and their respective owners. They are used here merely for delivering information.